Clay Bank West

Clay Bank West
N.Runner/NEHRA Winter Series 2014-5

Pos.

OO ~NOOULA,WNPEF

53
54
55

No.
211
512
203
400
405
611
209
206
412
600
414
214
118
407
697
609
106
416
501
10
216
508
511
509
210
215
701
103
703
608
207
411
107
614
108
615
704
702
205
612
204
504
708
707
709
505
112
143
208
513
152
510
1330
8
1000

Name

David Beech
Kevin McLoughlin
Rory Stead
Jason Ellis
Brendan Anglim
Rob Williamson
Ben Senior

Mike Quinn

lan Chapman
Richard Clark
David Bannister
Stefan McLoughlin
Kay Neesam
Russ Grayson
Bryan Saysell
Lawrence Johnson
Nicola Kent

Mark Potter

lan Hague

Shelli Gordon
Matthew Hilton
David Walker
Keith Westerman
Gavin Drummond
Peter Jeffries
Mark Buxton
Andrew Johnson
Kath Aspin

Dave Collett
Julian Barwick
Peter Smith
Mark Milner

Lisa Bennett
Peter Carden
Julia Jackson
David Dedman
Mike Wilson

Paul Smith

Bryan Miller

Ray Foulkes
Keith Bindoff
Peter Riley

David Johnson
Kevin Walker
Paul Lyons

lan Farrer

Janet Cordingley
Sarah Nettleton
Darren Stockdale
David Heath
Hilary Coventry
lan Moody
Michael Hetherton
Lynn Humpleby
Chris Oliphant

Club

N'land Fell R
North York Moors
Esk Valley Fell
Esk Valley Fell
CLOK

Loftus & Whitby
Loftus & Whitby
Esk Valley Fell
NYP Tri.

Esk Valley Fell
York Acorn

North York Moors
New Marske H.
Pickering Run
North York Moors
Low Fell AC
Loftus & Whitby
North York Moors
New Marske H.
New Marske H.
Esk Valley Fell
Sedgefield AC.
Loftus & Whitby
Esk Valley Fell
Individual#

Esk Valley Fell
York Knavesmire
New Marske H.
Esk Valley Fell
North York Moors
Low Fell AC
Darlington H.
New Marske H.
Sedgefield AC.
Loftus & Whitby
Esk Valley Fell
Pickering Run
Pickering Run
Thirsk & Sow H.
RedcarR C
M'bro & Cleve.
Esk Valley Fell
N'land Fell R
Individual#

North York Moors
Pickering Run
York Knavesmire
York Knavesmire
Quakers RC.
New Marske H.
Thirsk & Sow H.
Esk Valley Fell
Pickering Run
Pickering Run
N.Shields Poly.
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time
31.50
34.31
35.12
35.20
35.40
36.03
36.12
36.40
36.50
36.52
36.56
36.58
37.00
37.50
38.33
38.35
38.42
39.00
39.33
40.02
40.02
40.03
40.03
40.19
40.21
40.51
41.05
41.30
41.31
41.33
41.48
41.49
41.50
41.53
41.58
42.15
42.26
42.28
42.28
43.29
43.48
43.50
43.59
44.34
45.47
45,58
46.00
46.03
46.10
46.36
46.37
46.38
46.39
46.40
46.42

19-Oct-14
Race 2

cat/pos/pts/total

MO/1/50/50
M45/1/50/50
MJ/1/50/100
M40/1/50/95
M40/2/48/91
M50/1/50/50

MO/2/48/48

MO/3/46/46
M40/3/46/46
M45/2/48/48
M40/4/45/45

MO/4/45/45
F45/1/50/50
M40/5/44/86
M50/2/48/48
M50/3/46/46
F40/1/50/50
M40/6/43/43
M45/3/46/92

FO/1/50/50

MO/5/44/44
M45/4/45/45
M45/5/44/44
M45/6/43/43

MO/6/43/43

MO/7/42/42
M55/1/50/96
F45/2/48/48
M55/2/48/91
M50/4/45/90

MO/8/41/41
M40/7/42/42

F40/2/48/48
M50/5/44/44

F40/3/46/46
M50/6/43/43
M55/3/46/90
M55/4/45/90

MO/9/40/40
M50/7/42/42

MO/10/39/39
M45/7/42/87
M55/5/44/44
M55/6/43/43
M55/7/42/42
M45/8/41/41

F50/1/50/50

F50/2/48/48

MO/11/38/38
M45/9/40/40

F50/3/46/92

M45/10/39/39
M65/1/50/50
FO/2/48/93
M60/1/50/50
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56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
(End)

710
213
616
507
805
803
109
415
110
150
802
613
804
116
1333
12
198
603
755
610
104
506
15
9
124
14
948
413
1111
114
115
123
22
113
11
142
607

Teams:

male:

female:

NOoO o~ WNBE
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Jim Robson
Steven Revis
Kevin Murray
Paul Haydon

lan Harmer

Bill Pennell
Helen Whitney
Steve Foreman
Nicola Booth
Carol Morrison
Hywel Smith

Phil Hu.-Narborough
Martin White
Elizabeth Haley
Ronnie Sherwood
Rebecca Burgess
Pamela Costello
lan Robinson
Chris Jamieson
David Murphy
Serena Partridge
Peter Quinn
Aislinn Kendall
Jayne White
Anne Robson
Lucy Armstrong
James Lilley
Russ Kelly

Alan Wikeley
Penny Outhwaite
Philippa Hare
Louise Campbell
Pauline Johnson
Ailish Lilley
Elaine Watson
Tracey Quinn
Steven King

Club

Esk Valley Fell ‘A’
North York Moors 'A'’
Esk Valley Fell 'B'
Pickering Run 'A’
Esk Valley Fell 'C'
North York Moors 'B'
New Marske H. 'A’

New Marske H. A’
Thirsk & Sow H. 'A'
Loftus & Whitby ‘A’
York Knavesmire ‘A’
New Marske H. 'B'
Pickering Run 'A'
Esk Valley Fell 'A’
Esk Valley Fell 'B'
NEVAC. 'A'

Individual#
Individual#

Esk Valley Fell
FRA#

Esk Valley Fell
North York Moors
New Marske H.
Sedgefield AC.
Thirsk & Sow H.
Thirsk & Sow H.
Thirsk & Sow H.
North York Moors
New Marske H.
Esk Valley Fell
New Marske H.
Thirsk & Sow H.
RedcarR C
Esk Valley Fell
Esk Valley Fell
North York Moors
Pickering Run
NEVAC.

EBOR.

Esk Valley Fell
B'ham Marsh H.
Esk Valley Fell
Pickering Run
RedcarR C
Thirsk & Sow H.
Swift Tees
Pickering Run
Esk Valley Fell
Esk Valley Fell
Pickering Run
NEVAC.
NEVAC.
Multiple Scl Soc

Points

25
44
87
116
157
170
170

34
37
44
45
50
54
78
84
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46.58
47.08
47.25
47.27
47.29
47.37
47.42
47.48
48.00
48.01
48.56
49.25
49.26
49.27
49.28
50.38
50.40
50.56
52.10
52.13
53.07
53.09
53.38
54.55
55.42
55.43
55.56
56.51
58.33
60.48
60.50
64.32
66.06
68.20
69.50
73.04
73.04

Positions

3,4,8,10
2,12,14,16
18,21,23,25
13,31,32,40
30,36,43,48
26,39,51,54
17,42,55,56

1,3,4
9,12,13
2,6,(29)
7,8,(29)

5,11,(29)
10,17,23
14,19,21

24,25,(29)

27,28,(29)
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M55/8/41/41
MO/12/37/37
M50/8/41/41
M45/11/38/38
M60/2/48/48
M60/3/46/46
F45/3/46/46
M40/8/41/41
F50/4/45/45
F50/5/44/88
M60/4/45/45
M50/9/40/40
M60/5/44/44
F40/4/45/45
M70/1/50/50
FO/3/46/46
F60/1/50/98
M50/10/39/82
M55/9/40/81
M50/11/38/38
F40/5/44/92
M45/12/37/37
FO/4/45/45
F40/6/43/43
F55/1/50/50
FO/5/44/44
MJ/2/48/48
M40/9/40/40
M70/2/48/48
F40/7/42/42
F55/2/48/48
F45/4/45/45
F55/3/46/46
F50/6/43/43
F50/7/42/42
F45/5/44/44
M50/12/37/37

Team pts/total

15/29
14/14
13/25
12/25
11/11
10/10

9/9

15/15
14/28
13/13
12/12
11/11
10/25
9/9
8/8
77
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Comments:

It was a relatively warm day with high winds on the top and plenty of clart on the forest
tracks. It was not a day for fast times but the course was easily runnable and with a
record number of first timers (virgin fell runners) it was almost ideal to give the right sort
of flavour! We had a first in this event as there were more female teams completing than
men’s for the first time in my recollection, which goes back almost 40 years.

In the female event it was Kay Neesam of New Marske who led the way with Nicola Kent
of Loftus and Whitby chasing. Shelli Gordon and Kath Aspin were not too far adrift of
those. Kay went on to win from Nicola leading the New Marske Women to victory in the
team race ahead of Thirsk & Sowerby.

In the men's race it was the pre race favourite David Beech,( Northumberland Fell
Runners) who was comfortably ahead at the turn into the more severe climbing section.
Chasing him were Kevin McLoughlin of North York Moors and Rory Best of Esk Valley
Fell. As the race progressed David was able to extend that one minute lead to two and a
half by the finish with Kevin second and Rory third. Rory did have the pleasure of leading
his Esk Valley Team mates to a win in the team race ahead of second placed North York
Moors with Esk Valley 'B' in third. It was a grand day also for Martin White of New Marske
who ran this event as part of his 60th birthday celebrations.

Next event sees the Guisborough 3 Tops which in 2015 changes places in the calendar
with The Gisborough Moors Races. Why two different spellings for Guisborough?..

Best wishes Dave 01642270932.

Next Race:  Guisborough Three Tops 02-Nov-14
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