## Clay Bank West N.Runner/NEHRA Winter Series 2014-5

19-Oct-14 Race 2

Dan	NI-	Nama	Ol. I.	45	
Pos.	No.	Name	Club	time	cat/pos/pts/total
1	211	David Beech	N'land Fell R	31.50	MO/1/50/50
2	512	Kevin McLoughlin	North York Moors	34.31	M45/1/50/50
3	203	Rory Stead	Esk Valley Fell	35.12	MJ/1/50/100
4	400	Jason Ellis	Esk Valley Fell	35.20	M40/1/50/95
5	405	Brendan Anglim	CLOK	35.40	M40/2/48/91
6	611	Rob Williamson	Loftus & Whitby	36.03	M50/1/50/50
7	209	Ben Senior	Loftus & Whitby	36.12	MO/2/48/48
8	206	Mike Quinn	Esk Valley Fell	36.40	MO/3/46/46
9	412	Ian Chapman	NYP Tri.	36.50	M40/3/46/46
10	600	Richard Clark	Esk Valley Fell	36.52	M45/2/48/48
11	414	David Bannister	York Acorn	36.56	M40/4/45/45
12	214	Stefan McLoughlin	North York Moors	36.58	MO/4/45/45
13	118	Kay Neesam	New Marske H.	37.00	F45/1/50/50
14	407	Russ Grayson	Pickering Run	37.50	M40/5/44/86
15	697	Bryan Saysell	North York Moors	38.33	M50/2/48/48
16	609	Lawrence Johnson	Low Fell AC	38.35	M50/3/46/46
17	106	Nicola Kent	Loftus & Whitby	38.42	F40/1/50/50
18	416	Mark Potter	North York Moors	39.00	M40/6/43/43
19	501	lan Hague	New Marske H.	39.33	M45/3/46/92
20	10	Shelli Gordon	New Marske H.	40.02	FO/1/50/50
21	216	Matthew Hilton	Esk Valley Fell	40.02	MO/5/44/44
22	508	David Walker	Sedgefield AC.	40.03	M45/4/45/45
23	511	Keith Westerman	Loftus & Whitby	40.03	M45/5/44/44
24	509	Gavin Drummond	Esk Valley Fell	40.19	M45/6/43/43
25	210	Peter Jeffries	Individual#	40.21	MO/6/43/43
26	215	Mark Buxton	Esk Valley Fell	40.51	MO/7/42/42
27	701	Andrew Johnson	York Knavesmire	41.05	M55/1/50/96
28	103	Kath Aspin	New Marske H.	41.30	F45/2/48/48
29	703	Dave Collett	Esk Valley Fell	41.31	M55/2/48/91
30	608	Julian Barwick	North York Moors	41.33	M50/4/45/90
31	207	Peter Smith	Low Fell AC	41.48	MO/8/41/41
32	411	Mark Milner	Darlington H.	41.49	M40/7/42/42
33	107	Lisa Bennett	New Marske H.	41.50	F40/2/48/48
34	614	Peter Carden	Sedgefield AC.	41.53	M50/5/44/44
35	108	Julia Jackson	Loftus & Whitby	41.58	F40/3/46/46
36	615	David Dedman	Esk Valley Fell	42.15	M50/6/43/43
37	704	Mike Wilson	Pickering Run	42.26	M55/3/46/90
38	702	Paul Smith	Pickering Run	42.28	M55/4/45/90
39	205	Bryan Miller	Thirsk & Sow H.	42.28	MO/9/40/40
40	612	Ray Foulkes	Redcar R C	43.29	M50/7/42/42
41	204	Keith Bindoff	M'bro & Cleve.	43.48	MO/10/39/39
42	504	Peter Riley	Esk Valley Fell	43.50	M45/7/42/87
43	708	David Johnson	N'land Fell R	43.59	M55/5/44/44
44	707	Kevin Walker	Individual#	44.34	M55/6/43/43
45	709	Paul Lyons	North York Moors	45.47	M55/7/42/42
46	505	Ian Farrer	Pickering Run	45.58	M45/8/41/41
47	112	Janet Cordingley	York Knavesmire	46.00	F50/1/50/50
48	143	Sarah Nettleton	York Knavesmire	46.03	F50/2/48/48
49	208	Darren Stockdale	Quakers RC.	46.10	MO/11/38/38
50	513	David Heath	New Marske H.	46.36	M45/9/40/40
51	152	Hilary Coventry	Thirsk & Sow H.	46.37	F50/3/46/92
52	510	lan Moody	Esk Valley Fell	46.38	M45/10/39/39
53	1330	Michael Hetherton	Pickering Run	46.39	M65/1/50/50
53 54	8	Lynn Humpleby	Pickering Run	46.40	FO/2/48/93
55	1000	Chris Oliphant	N.Shields Poly.	46.42	M60/1/50/50
55	1000	Onno Oliphant	in.Onicius i Oly.	40.42	14100/ 1/30/30

56	710	Jim Robson	Individual#	46.58	M55/8/41/41
57	213	Steven Revis	Individual#	47.08	MO/12/37/37
58	616	Kevin Murray	Esk Valley Fell	47.25	M50/8/41/41
59	507	Paul Haydon	FRA#	47.27	M45/11/38/38
60	805	Ian Harmer	Esk Valley Fell	47.29	M60/2/48/48
61	803	Bill Pennell	North York Moors	47.37	M60/3/46/46
62	109	Helen Whitney	New Marske H.	47.42	F45/3/46/46
63	415	Steve Foreman	Sedgefield AC.	47.48	M40/8/41/41
64	110	Nicola Booth	Thirsk & Sow H.	48.00	F50/4/45/45
65	150	Carol Morrison	Thirsk & Sow H.	48.01	F50/5/44/88
66	802	Hywel Smith	Thirsk & Sow H.	48.56	M60/4/45/45
67	613	Phil HuNarborough	North York Moors	49.25	M50/9/40/40
68	804	Martin White	New Marske H.	49.26	M60/5/44/44
69	116	Elizabeth Haley	Esk Valley Fell	49.27	F40/4/45/45
70	1333	Ronnie Sherwood	New Marske H.	49.28	M70/1/50/50
71	12	Rebecca Burgess	Thirsk & Sow H.	50.38	FO/3/46/46
72	198	Pamela Costello	Redcar R C	50.40	F60/1/50/98
73	603	Ian Robinson	Esk Valley Fell	50.56	M50/10/39/82
74	755	Chris Jamieson	Esk Valley Fell	52.10	M55/9/40/81
75	610	David Murphy	North York Moors	52.13	M50/11/38/38
76	104	Serena Partridge	Pickering Run	53.07	F40/5/44/92
77	506	Peter Quinn	NEVAC.	53.09	M45/12/37/37
78	15	Aislinn Kendall	EBOR.	53.38	FO/4/45/45
79	9	Jayne White	Esk Valley Fell	54.55	F40/6/43/43
80	124	Anne Robson	B'ham Marsh H.	55.42	F55/1/50/50
81	14	Lucy Armstrong	Esk Valley Fell	55.43	FO/5/44/44
82	948	James Lilley	Pickering Run	55.56	MJ/2/48/48
83	413	Russ Kelly	Redcar R C	56.51	M40/9/40/40
84	1111	Alan Wikeley	Thirsk & Sow H.	58.33	M70/2/48/48
85	114	Penny Outhwaite	Swift Tees	60.48	F40/7/42/42
86	115	Philippa Hare	Pickering Run	60.50	F55/2/48/48
87	123	Louise Campbell	Esk Valley Fell	64.32	F45/4/45/45
88	22	Pauline Johnson	Esk Valley Fell	66.06	F55/3/46/46
89	113	Ailish Lilley	Pickering Run	68.20	F50/6/43/43
90	11	Elaine Watson	NEVAC.	69.50	F50/7/42/42
91	142	Tracey Quinn	NEVAC.	73.04	F45/5/44/44
92	607	Steven King	Multiple Scl Soc	73.04	M50/12/37/37
(End)					

Teams:		Club	Points	Positions	Team pts/total
male:	1	Esk Valley Fell 'A'	25	3,4,8,10	15/29
	2	North York Moors 'A'	44	2,12,14,16	14/14
	3	Esk Valley Fell 'B'	87	18,21,23,25	13/25
	4	Pickering Run 'A'	116	13,31,32,40	12/25
	5	Esk Valley Fell 'C'	157	30,36,43,48	11/11
	6	North York Moors 'B'	170	26,39,51,54	10/10
	7	New Marske H. 'A'	170	17,42,55,56	9/9
female:	1	New Marske H. 'A'	8	1,3,4	15/15
	2	Thirsk & Sow H. 'A'	34	9,12,13	14/28
	3	Loftus & Whitby 'A'	37	2,6,(29)	13/13
	4	York Knavesmire 'A'	44	7,8,(29)	12/12
	5	New Marske H. 'B'	45	5,11,(29)	11/11
	6	Pickering Run 'A'	50	10,17,23	10/25
	7	Esk Valley Fell 'A'	54	14,19,21	9/9
	8	Esk Valley Fell 'B'	78	24,25,(29)	8/8
	9	NEVAC. 'A'	84	27,28,(29)	7/7

## Comments:

It was a relatively warm day with high winds on the top and plenty of clart on the forest tracks. It was not a day for fast times but the course was easily runnable and with a record number of first timers (virgin fell runners) it was almost ideal to give the right sort of flavour! We had a first in this event as there were more female teams completing than men's for the first time in my recollection, which goes back almost 40 years. In the female event it was Kay Neesam of New Marske who led the way with Nicola Kent of Loftus and Whitby chasing. Shelli Gordon and Kath Aspin were not too far adrift of those. Kay went on to win from Nicola leading the New Marske Women to victory in the team race ahead of Thirsk & Sowerby.

In the men's race it was the pre race favourite David Beech, (Northumberland Fell Runners) who was comfortably ahead at the turn into the more severe climbing section. Chasing him were Kevin McLoughlin of North York Moors and Rory Best of Esk Valley Fell. As the race progressed David was able to extend that one minute lead to two and a half by the finish with Kevin second and Rory third. Rory did have the pleasure of leading his Esk Valley Team mates to a win in the team race ahead of second placed North York Moors with Esk Valley 'B' in third. It was a grand day also for Martin White of New Marske who ran this event as part of his 60th birthday celebrations.

Next event sees the Guisborough 3 Tops which in 2015 changes places in the calendar with The Gisborough Moors Races. Why two different spellings for Guisborough?.. Best wishes Dave 01642270932.

Next Race: Guisborough Three Tops 02-Nov-14